

COLORADO SUPREME COURT
Colorado State Judicial Building
Two East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO
Judges Navarro, Taubman and Roy
Appeals Court Case No. 13CA0779

DISTRICT COURT, City and County of Denver,
Case No. 2012CV1446

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Petitioners: CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER,
COLORADO; CARY KENNEDY, in her official capacity as
the Manager of Finance of the City and County of Denver;
and BILL SPECKMAN, in his official capacity as Hearing
Officer designated by the Manager of Finance,

Supreme Court Case No.
2014SC634

vs.

Respondents: EXPEDIA, INC.; HOTELS.COM, L.P.;
HOTWIRE, INC.; ORBITZ, LLC; TRIP NETWORK, INC.
(d/b/a CHEAPTICKETS.COM); PRICELINE.COM,
INCORPORATED; TRAVELWEBB LLC;
TRAVELOCITY.COM LP;
and SITE59.COM, LLC.

Attorney for Colorado Municipal League:

Geoffrey T. Wilson, #11574
COLORADO MUNICIPAL LEAGUE
1144 Sherman Street
Denver, CO 80203-2207
Phone: 303-831-6411
E-mail: gwilson@cml.org

Attorney for Colorado Association of Ski Towns:

[To be inserted]

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* COLORADO MUNICIPAL LEAGUE AND COLORADO
ASSOCIATION OF SKI TOWNS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER, CITY AND
COUNTY OF DENVER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND ISSUES PRESENTED3

ARGUMENT3

A. Statutory Construction of Municipal Ordinances Should Not Undermine
the Clear Intent of the Ordinance5

B. This Case Will Impact Numerous Colorado Cities and Towns10

C. TABOR Deepens the Impact of this Case if the Court of Appeals’
Decision Stands.....12

CONCLUSION14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AT&T Com. of the Mountain States, Inc. v. Charnes</i> , 778 P.2d 677 (Colo. 1989) ..	7
<i>Cendant Corp. & Subsidiaries v. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 226 P.3d 1102 (Colo. App. 2009)	5
<i>HCA-Healthone, LLC v. City of Lone Tree</i> , 197 P.3d 236 (Colo. App. 2008).....	12
<i>Jefferson County Bd. of County Comm'rs v. S.T. Spano Greenhouses, Inc.</i> , 155 P.3d 422 (Colo. App. 2006).....	5
<i>People v. Berry</i> , 292 P.3d 954 (Colo. App. 2011).....	6
<i>Stevinson Imps., Inc. v. City & County of Denver</i> , 143 P.3d 1099 (Colo. App. 2006)	6
<i>Town of Breckenridge v. Colorado Travel Company, LLC, et al.</i> , Case No. 2011CV420	9, 10
<i>Welby Gardens v. Adams County Bd. of Equalization</i> , 71 P.3d 992 (Colo. 2003)...	4

Other Authorities

Colo. Const. Art. X, § 20	4, 12
Denver Rev. Mun. Code § 1-3	5
Denver Rev. Mun. Code § 53-166	1
Denver Rev. Mun. Code § 53-167	6, 7, 8
Denver Rev. Mun. Code § 53-170	3, 6
Denver Rev. Mun. Code § 53-171	7, 8
Denver Rev. Mun. Code § 53-173	8
James A. Amdur, Annotation, <i>Obligation of Online Travel Companies to Collect and Remit Hotel Occupancy Taxes</i> , 61 A.L.R. 6th 387 (2011)	9

Rules

C.A.R. 29.....	1
